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July 28, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Cakland, CA 94621
RE: Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr. Rick Sisk of Unocal Corporation, enclosed

please find our report dated July 14, 1992, for the above refer-
enced site. '

If you should have any dquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
Jjad\82

Enclosure

cc: Rick 8Sisk, Unocal Corporation
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Sisk:

This report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEIl)}, per KEI's proposal KEI-
P88-1204.P6 dated July 15, 1991. The wells are currently monitored
monthly and sampled on a quarterly basis, except for wells MWl and
MW5, which are not currently sampled. This report covers the work
performed by KEI from March through May of 1992.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a service station. The site
is situated on gently sloping, westward trending topography, and is
located approximately two miles east-northeast of the present
shoreline of San Francisco Bay. Also, the site is located
approximately 2,000 feet south of San Leandro Creek. A Location
Map, Site Vicinity Maps, a Well Location Map, and a Site Plan are
attached to this report.

Per Unocal Corporation's procedure for potential site divestment
locations, KEI's work at the site began on December 30, 1988, when
KEI was retained to log exploratory borings. On January 3, 1989,
six exploratory borings, designated as EB1 through EB6 on the
attached sSite Plan, Figure 2, were drilled at the site. The six
borings were drilled to depths ranging from 26.5 to 30 feet below
grade, and ground water was encountered at depths ranging from 25
to 26.5 feet beneath the surface.

S0il and water samples were analyzed by Seqguola Analytical
Laboratory in Redwoed Cilty, California. Scil and water sanples
collected from borings EB2 through EB6 were analyzed for total
petrolsum hydrccarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E). Soll samples collected from
boring EBS were also analyzed for TPH as diesel and total cil and
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grease (TOG). Soil and water samples collected from boring EB1
were analyzed for TPH as diesel, BTX&E, TOG, and EPA method 8010
constituents.

Analytical results of so0il samples collected from borings EB1
through EBé indicated levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from non-
detectable to 73 ppm. Benzene was detected only in samples EB5{20)
and EB6(15) at concentrations of 0.12 ppm and 0.065 ppm, respec-
tively. Analytical results of soil samples collected from boring
EB6 indicated levels of TPH as diesel ranging from 3 ppm to 160
ppm, and levels of TOG ranging from 130 ppm toc 7,800 ppm. Analyti-
cal results of the water samples collected from borings EB2, EBR3,
and EB4 indicated non-detectable 1levels of TPH as gasoline.
Analytical results of the water samples collected from borings EB5
and EB6 indicated levels of TPH as gasoline at concentrations of
340 ppb and 1,500 ppb, respectively. Benzene was detected in water
samples collected from borings EB2 and EB6 at concentrations of 8.2
ppb and 1.5 ppb, respectively. The results of the soil analyses
are summarized in Table 3, and the results of the water analyses
are summarized in Table 4. Documentation of the exploratory boring
installation procedures, sample collection techniques, and the
analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P88-1204.R1)
dated February 3, 1983. Based on the resulis of the exploratory
boring investigation, KEI proposed the installation of three
monitoring wells.

On april 17, 198%, three two-inch diameter monitoring wells
(designated as MW1l, MW2, and MW3 on the attached Site Vicinity Map,
Figure 1) were installed at the site. The three wells were drilled
and completed to total depths of 33 feet below grade. Ground water
was encountered at depths ranging from 17.5 to 18.5 feet below
grade. The wells were developed on April 24, 1989, and were
initially sampled on April 25, 1989. '

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, California, for TPH as gasoline, BTX&E,
TPH as diesel, TOG, and EPA method 8010 constituents. Analytical
results of the soil samples collected from MW1l, MW2, and MW3
indicated levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from non-detectable to
6.2 ppm, levels of TOG ranging from non-detectable to 180 ppm, and
non-detectable levels of benzene, TPH as diesel and EPA method 8010
constituents. Analytical results of the water samples ccllected
from MWl, MW2, and MW3 indicated levels of TPH as gasoline ranging
from non-detectable to 56 ppb, levels of TPH as diesel ranging from
non~detectable to 35,700 ppbk, and levels of benzene ranging fron
non-detectable to 0.33 ppk. The results of the scil analyses are
sunmarized in Table 3, and the results of the water analyses are
summarized in Taples 2 and 2a. Documentation of the well installa-
tion procedures, sample ccllection technigques, and the analytical
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results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P88-1204.R2) dated May
i6, 19%80.

On May 11, 1989, at KEI's recommendation, the area surrounding
exploratory boring EB6 (shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 2)
was excavated. Four soil samples, labeled 8WA, SWB, SWC, and SWD,
were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation at a depth of
approximately 16.5 feet below grade (six inches above the water
table). The samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel and TOG.
Analytical results of the soil samples indicated levels of TPH as
diesel ranging from 16 ppm to 26 ppm, and levels of TOG ranging
from 170 ppm to 850 ppm. The results of the scoil analyses are sum-
marized in Table 3. Documentation of the excavation investigation
procedures, sample collection technigques, and the analytical
results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-J88-1204.R4) dated June
15, 1989.

Based on the results of the excavation soil samples, and based on
the ground water contamination levels that had been previously
detected in the monitoring wells, KEI recommended the installation
of three additional monitoring wells.

On August 16, 1989, three additional two-inch diameter monitoring
wells (designated as MW4, MW5, and MWé on the attached Site
Vicinity Map, Figure 1) were installed at the site. The new wells
were drilled and completed to total depths of 33 feet below grade.
Ground water was encountered at depths of approximately 19.8 to 22
feet below' grade during drilling. The new wells (MW4, MW5, and
MWwe) were developed on August 27, 1989, and were initially sampled
on August 29, 1989. The existing wells (MW, MW2, and MW3) were
sampled on August 10, 1989.

Water samples from all of the wells, and selected soil samples from
the borings for MW4, MW5, and MW6, were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory in Redwood <City, California, for TPH as
gasoline, BTX&E, and TOG. In addition, the water samples were
analyzed for TPH as diesel. Analytical results of the soil samples
collected from the borings for monitoring wells MW4, MW5, and MWé
indicated non-detectable levels of all constituents analyzed,
except for soil sample MW4(5), which showed 3.3 ppm of TPH as
gascline and 0.11 ppm of xylenes, and soil sample MWS{(20), which
showed 20C ppm of TPH as gascline. Analytical results of water
samples collecrted from MWL, MW2, MW4, MWS, and MWE indicated non-
detectable levels of TPH as gascline, benzene, TPH as diesel, and
TOG, except for MW4 and MWS, which indicated TPH as diesel at
concentrations of 120 ppbk and 100 ppb, respectively. Analytical
results of the water sample collected from MW3 indicated 3,200 ppb
of TPH as gascline, 73 ppb of benzene, 880 ppb of TPH as diesel,
and a non-detectable level of TO0G. The results of the soil
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analyses are summarized in Table 3, and the results of the water
analyses are summarized in Table 2. Documentation of the well
installation procedures, sample collection techniques, and the
analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P88-1204.QR1)
dated September 27, 1989. Based on the analytical results, KEI
recommended the implementation of a monthly monitoring and
quarterly sampling program for all existing wells.

A field reconnaissance of the subject site was performed on August
24, 1990, and the reconnaissance revealed the presence of soil
borings within the existing asphalt parking area at the adjacent
property located southwest of the site (see the attached Site
Vicinity Map). KEI reviewed a report prepared by Applied Geo~
systemsg (AGS) of San Jose, California, dated April 30, 1890, (AGS

#60004-1), documenting this work. Soil and ground water samples
were collected from five borings (Bl through BS) on the adjacent
property. Analytical results of soil samples indicated non-

detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in all samples, except
for 200 ppm of TOG and 0.058 ppm of toluene detected at 16 feet in
boring B5 (which is located immediately southwest of Unocal's MW3).
Also, tetrachloroethene was detected in borings B2, B3, and B4 at
depths of 15 to 17.5 feet below grade at concentrations ranging
from 0.0052 ppm to 0.0460 ppm. TPH as gasoline was detected in
water samples collected from borings B2 and B3 at levels of 220 ppb
and 50 ppb, respectively; these borings are located near a former
dry cleaning operation (see the attached Site Vicinity Map). Also,
tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in the water samples from all
five borings at levels ranging from 2.2 ppb to 540 ppb, with the
greatest concentrations obtained from borings B2, B3, and B4 (which
are located near the former dry cleaning operation).

Based on a site inspection conducted on December 27, 1990, a well
(MW-DC) is present near the former dry cleaner operation (see the
attached Site Vicinity Map, Figure 1). Communication with Unoccal
Corporation on January 2, 19921, indicated that this well was not
installed at the request of Unocal.

A follow-up site visit was conducted by XEI during March of 1991 in
an attempt to determine the well owner. None of the adjacent
property owners or tenants were aware of the presence of the well
and/or the owner of the well. KET subsesquently reviewed a report,
titled "Report of Subsurface Environmentzl Conditions" (dated
October 9, 1990}, which was prepared by Hageman-Schenk, Inc. (HSI)
for the current property owner (1335 to 1370 Davis Street).

Investigations conducted by HSI indicate <that the well was
apparently a former water supply well for the dry cleaning business
located at 1370 Davis Street. The well 1s six inches in diameter,
extends to a depth of approximately 28 feet below grade, and has a
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water level of 18 feet (as of August 1, 1930). At the time of
HSI's investigation (June 7, 1990), the well was plugged with soil
and other debris to a depth of about 8 feet below grade. Analyti-
cal results of a soil sample collected from the soil plug within
the well showed 1.2 ppm of tetrachloroethene. After the well was
unplugged, a water sample was collected on September 12, 1990, and
the sample showed a level of 33 ppb of tetrachloroethene. The soil
and water samples were not analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons. In
addition to collecting soil and water samples from the dry
cleaners' well, HSI also collected soil samples from six soil
borings (A1 through A5 and HS-B-1), located at the northwest
perimeter of the dry cleaners building, as well as six soil samples
from beneath the concrete floor inside the building. Tetrachloroe-
ethene was detected in all soil borings at concentrations ranging
from 0.0069 ppm to 0.20 ppn. The October 9, 1890, HSI report
concluded that the tetrachloroethene so0ll and ground water
contamination detected throughout the site was probably the result
of small-scale spillage of tetrachlorcethene over a long period of
time. The HSI report recommended the installation of at least
three monitoring wells; however, 1t does not appear that any
further subsurface investigations have been conducted at the site
as of March of 1991,

In KEI's quarterly report (KEI-P88~1204.QR8) dated July 15, 1991,
KEI recommended that no additional ground water samples be
collected and analyzed from wells MWl and MW5, since both wells had
shown non-detectable levels of TPH as gascline and benzene for the
four previous quarters of sampling.

Free product was first detected in Unocal well MW3 on August 1,
1991, at a thickness of 0.02 feet. The thickness of product in MW3
showed a general increase during the gquarter ending November 1991,
and was detected at a thickness of 0.26 feet on November 19, 199%1.
Approximately 27 ounces of product had been purged from well MW3
through November 19, 1991. Therefore, KEI recommended weekly
purging of product from MW3 until the source could be verified and
eliminated. Previous field notes during purging activities
indicated that the product is black to dark brown and has an odor
similar to that of parts cleaning solvent. A sample of this
product was recommended to be collected and submitted to a
laboratory for analysis to aid in determining the ultimate source
of this product.

Based on the past levels of contaminaticn detected in well MW3 at
the subject Unccal site, and the predominant west-southwest ground
water flow direction, KEI recommended (work plan/proposal KEI-P88-
1204.76 dated July 15, 19%1) the installation of one off-site
monitoring well to further define the extent of ground water
contamination. KXEI did not reccommend the use of the "dry cleaner
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well" (MW-DC), since the integrity, construction, and previous use
of the well was unknown or otherwise unclear.

On February 11 , 1992, one additional two-inch diameter monitoring
well (designated as MW7 on the attached Site Vicinity Map, Figure
1) was installed at the site. Well MW7 was drilled and completed
to a total depth 30 feet below grade. Ground water was encountered
at a depth of 17 feet beneath the surface during drilling. Well
MW7 was developed on February 12, 1892, and wells MW2, MW4, MWse,
and MW7 were sampled on February 27, 1992. The surface of the well
cover over MW7, the well covers of all previously existing wells
(MW1 through MWe&), and the off-site well MW-DC were surveyed by
Kier & Wright of Pleasanton, California, to Mean Sea Level (MSL)
and to a vertical accuracy of 0.01 feet.

Water samples from wells MW2, MW4, MW6, and MW7, and selected soil
samples from the boring of MW7, were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Concord, California. The samples were analyzed for
TPH as gasoline and BTX&E. All soil samples from MW7, and the
water sample from MW4, were also analyzed for TPH as diesel. In
addition, the water sample collected from well MW7 was analyzed for
EPA method 8010 constituents.

The results of the soil analyses are summarized in Table 3, and the
results of the water analyses are summarized in Tables 2 and 2a.
Based on the analytical results, KEI recommended the continuation
of the monitoring and sampling program. Documentation of the well
installation procedures, sample collection techniques, and the
analytical results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P88-1204.R5)
dated April 9, 1992.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The seven wells (MWl through MW7) were monitored three times and
were sampled once during the quarter, except for wells MW1 and MWS,
which are not currently sampled. In addition, well MW3 was
monitored and purged of 55 gallons of water on a bi-weekly basis.
During monitoring, the wells were checked for depth to water and
the presence of free product. During sampling, the wells were alsc
checked for the presence of sheen. No free product or sheen was
noted in any of the wells during the guarter, except for well MW3,
which showed free product during threse of the six monitoring
events. Meonitcring data are summarized in Table 1.
Water sanples were collected from the wells (except for MWl and
MW3) on May 26, 1992, Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of 13 gallons by the use of a baller. Water samples were
then collected by the use of a clean Teflon baller. The samples
were decanted into clean VOA vials and/cr one-liter amber bottles,
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as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps
and stored in a ccoler, on ice, until delivery to the state~
certified laboratory.

HYDROLOGY AND GECLOGY

Based on the water level data gathered on March 27, 1992, and April
27, 1992, the ground water flow direction appeared to be predomi-
nantly toward the north-northeast (as shown on the attached Site
Vicinity Maps, Figures 1la and 1b), with an average hydraulic
gradient of approximately 0.0015 to 0.004. The ground water flow
direction on May 26, 1992, appeared to be toward the west-northwest
at an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.002 (see the
attached Site Vicinity Map, Figure 1). Water levels have continu-
ously decreased during the quarter, showing a net decrease in all
of the wells ranging from 0.54 to 1.18 feet since February 27,
1992. The measured depth to ground water at the site on May 26,
1992, ranged between 15.30 and 16.34 feet below grade.

Based on review of regional geologic mapping (U.S. Geclogical
Survey Professional Paper 943 "Flatland deposits of the San
Francisco Bay Region, California - Their geology and engineering
properties, and their importance to comprehensive planning,” by
E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site is underlain
by coarse-~grained alluvium (Qhac). This deposit is described as
typically consisting of unconsolidated, moderately sorted,
permeable sand and silt, at thicknesses ranging from less than 10
feet to as much as 50 feet. This unit is assumed to overlie late
Pleistocene alluvial fan deposits at depth.

However, review of the boring logs previously completed by KEI (EB1
through EB6, and MWl through MW6) indicate the site is underlain
predominantly by silty clay materials to at least the maximum depth
explored (33 feet below grade). An apparent intermittent clayey
silt bed was encountered at approximately 10 feet below grade. In
one boring (MW1l), a clayey sand bed was encountered between depths
of about 6 to 10 feet below grade; otherwise, only clay materials
were noted to have been encountered.

The results of our recent subsurface study indicate that the
vicinity of well MW7 1s underlain predominantly by silty clay with
clayey silt zones to the maximum depth explored (30 feet below
grade), except for a clayey sand bed between depths of approxi-
mately 12 to 15 feet below grade. Ground water was apparently
encountered at a depth of about 17 feet below grade during drilling
on February 11, 1992, and later stabilized at a depth of 14.12 feet
below grade on February 27, 1992,
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WATER WELL SURVEY

As previcusly recommended, KEI conducted a water well survey for
the subject site. The well survey focused on the area within a
one-half mile radius of the site, and is based on data from the
County of Alameda Public Works Agency (CAPWA).

Three sites with existing monitoring/testing wells were located
within the study area, and are listed in Table 5. The Caterpillar
site reportedly contains seven monitoring wells, and the other two
sites contain one well each. Six other wells were located within
the study area and are listed in Table 6. One of these wells has
been abandoned. The five other wells are designated as irrigation
wells (3), domestic wells (1), or industrial wells (1), and have
depths ranging between 20 an 68 feet below grade.

The locations of two of the monitoring wells and the six other
wells are shown on the attached Well Location Map. Additional
review of CAPWA file data, and possibly a site reconnaissance, will
be required to determine if other wells are present, and to
precisely locate all wells.

ANATLYTICAT, RESULTS

Ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
in Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for TPH
as gasoline by EPA method 5030 in conjunction with modified 8015,
BTX&E by EPA method 8020, and for EPA method 8010 constituents. 1In
addition, the ground water sample collected from monitoring well
MW4 was analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA method 3510 in conjunc-
tion with modified 8015, and the water sample collected from well
MW3 was analyzed for TOG by Standard Method 5520B&F.

' The concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene detected in the
ground water samples collected on May 26, 1992 are shown on the
attached Site Vicinity Map, Figure 1c. The results of the analyses
are summarized in Tables 2 and 2a. Copies of the analytical
results and Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this
report.

DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based cn the analytical results collected and evaluated to date,
KEI recommends =the continuation of the current monitoring and
sampling progran cof the existing wells, per KEI's proposal (KEI-
P88-1204.P5) dated July 15, 1991. All of the wells are monltcred
monthly and samplied quarterly, except for wells MWl and MW3, which
are not currently sampled. Well MW3 will continue to be purged
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twice a wmonth. The results of the monitoring program will be
docunmented and evaluated after each moniteoring and sampling event.
Recommendations for altering or terminating the program will be
made as warranted.

As previously reported by KEI last quarter, there appeared to have
been a significant change in the flow direction at the subject site
sometime between January 20, 1992, and February 27, 1992. The
ground water flow direction had been reported to be toward the
west-southwest since at least September 18, 1%91. However, based
on the ground water level data collected on February 27, 1992, the
ground water flow direction appeared to be toward the northeast.
The reason for this observed change was unknown, but could have
been related to pumping from an adjacent well or wells. KEI
therefore recommended that a well survey be conducted for the area
within a 1/2-mile radius of the site.

The ground water flow direction on March 27 and April 27, 1992, was
toward the north-northeast (similar to the February 27, 1992 flow
direction), as shown on the attached Site Vicinity Maps, Figures la
and 1b. As discussed in the Hydrology and Geology section of this
report, a water well survey was conducted by KEI in aApril of 1992
for wells located within a one-half mile radius of the site. KEI
will review additional data from the CAPWA, and perform a site
reconnaissance, if needed, during the next quarter. After all
wells within a one-half mile radius are located, KEI will evaluate
the influence of nearby wells on ground water flow at the subject
site.

As previously recommended by KEI, a sample of the free product in
well MW3 was collected on May 26, 1992, and was analyzed to
determine if the product is predominantly hydrocarbon-based (i.e.,
gasoline, diesel, or oil), or a halogenated wvolatile organlc
compound. . .iThe. anéIYtlcal ~results 1nd1cated levels of TPH ag"
gasollne; benzene,'n, g o= vl 00 p 5
2,400,000,  respectively : ys)
1analyt1cal results also 1ndlcated non-detectable levels of all EPA
method 8010 constituents. Based on these analytical results, the
free product observed in well MW3 1is predominantly hydrocarbon-
based.

It is XEI's understanding that Unocal 1s currently in the process
of obtaining the required permits to demolish all improvements at
the subject site, including the removal of the existing underground
tanks and piping. After reviewing the analytical results of the
canples to be collected during the removal of the tanks and lines,
KEI will provide recommendations pertaining to any additioconal
contamination delineation/remediation work that is warranted at the
site.

%
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DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Larry Seto of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, to the City of San
Leandro, and to the Regional Water Quality cControl Board, San

Prancisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reasonab-
ly representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reascnably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation. :

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we bkelieve to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern Califcrnia region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

ot S Sy

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

\bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2, 2a, 3 through 6
Location Map
Site Vicinity Maps - Figures 1, 1la, 1b & 1lc
Site Plan - Figure 2
Well Location Map
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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Well #

MW1*
MwW2
MW3**
MW4
MWS*
MWé
MW7

MW3**

MW1
MwW2
MW3 %%
MW4
MW5S
MwWe*
MW7

MW3

MW1
MwWZ2
MW3

W4
MWS
MWe
MW7

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

1992

TABLE 1

Ground Water Depth to Product Water
Elevation Water Thickness Purged
{feel) (feet) (feet) Sheen (gallons)
(Monitored and Sampled on May 26, 1992)
16.79 15.90 0 - 0
16.74 16.30 8] No 13
16.76 16.06 0.12 N/A 0
16.76 15.62 0 No i3
16.80 16.22 0 - 0
16.85 16.34 0 No 13
16.79 15.30 0 No 13
(Monitored on May 11, 1992)
16.82 15.84 0.04 N/A 55
{Monitored on April 27, 1992)
17.01 15.68 C —— 0
17.08 15.96 0 - 0
17.17 15.58 0.02 N/A 55
17.01 15.37 0 - o
17.06 15.96 ) - 0
17.12 16.07 4] - 0
17.23 14.86 0 - aQ
(Monitored on April 13, 1992)
15.17 15.17 ¢] - 55
{Monitored on March 27, 19832)
17.16 15.53 0 - 0]
17.43 15.61 G - G
17.61 15.12 0 —- 55
17.37 15.01 0 - 4]
i7.34 15,68 0 - 0
17.83 15,556 O - 0
17.83 14.26 8] -- o

Product
Purged
(ounces)

C OO0 O00O0

<1

OO0 OKOO

[eNeNeNeNeNGNw]
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Product Water Product
Elevation Water Thickness Purged Purged
Well # (feet) (feet) {feet) Sheen (galions) J(ounces)

(Monitored on March 12, 1992)

MW3 17.79 14.94 0 - 55 0

Surface Elevation*#*=*

Well # (feet)
MW1 32.6%
MW2 33.04
MW3 32.73
MwW4 32.38
MW5 33.02
MWe 33.19
MW7 32.09

*  Monitored only.

*% Ground water elevations were corrected for presence of free
product by the use of an assumed specific gravity 0.77.

**% The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been
surveyed relative to MSL.

-=— Sheen determination was not performed.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY AMNALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TOG
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene (ppm)
5/26/92 MWl NOT SAMPLED
MW2 - 2,800 8.8 9.3 36 54 -
MW3* 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 160,000 20,000 880
MW4 ND 120 0.59 ‘0.82 1.9 ND -—
MW5S NOT SAMPLED
MWe - ND ND ND 0.65 ND -
MW7 - ND ND ND 0.60 ND -
2/27/92 MWl NOT SAMPLED
MW2 - 330 12 12 93 10 -
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 ND 43 ND 1.0 2.5 0.37—-
MW5 NQOT SAMPLED
MW6 - ND 3.2 ND 3.8 ND —_—
MW7 - 38 ND G.97 4,0 0.69—-
11/19/91 MWl NOT SAMPLED
MW2 - 220 2.5 3.4 14 2.4 -~
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TC THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRCDUCT
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MW5 NOT SAMPLED
MWé - ND ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 MW1i NOT SAMPLED
MW2 —— ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
Mw4d ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 NOT SAMPLED
MWo - ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 MWl —— ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWz -— ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND
MW3 2,000 23,000 840 3,400 2,600 588D
MwW4d ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND
MW5S ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 —-- ND ND ND ND ND ND



KEI-P88-1204.QR11
July 14, 1992

TARBLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TOG
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene (ppm)
2/04/91 MWl ND ND ND 0.31 0.62 ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.38 0.87 ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 ND ND ND 0.72 1.1 ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 MW1i ND ND NDE ND ND ND ND
MWz ND ND ND 0.42 1.4 ND ND
MW3 940 16,000 - 820 1,500 770 2,200 ND
MW4 ND ND ND 0.36 0.98 ND ND
MWS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND
8/09/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND  ND
Mw2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 500 1,900 56 140 140 3D
Mw4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND NP ND ND ND
Mwse ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/90 MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 43 ND 1.0 ND ND ND
MW3 850 6,200 94 460 540 160 2.8
Mw4 88 54 ND 2.0 0.37 ND ND
MW5s 83 ND ND ND 0.31 ND ND
MWs ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND
2/23/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWz ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 350 ND 06.32 ND ND ND 1.
Mwa ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

tad
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TARLE 2 (Continued}

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TOG
bate Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xyvlenes benzene (ppm)
11/21/89 MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9
MW2 ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6
MW3 110 1,900 ND ND ND ND 3.8
MWa ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5S 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/29/89 MW4 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 100 ND ND 0.94 ND 0.30ND
MWe ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/10/89 MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND
MW3 860 3,200 73 140 240 35 ND
4/25/89 MWl 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND —
MwW2 ND ) 32 0.35 ND ND ND -
MW3 5,700 56 ND ND 0.4%9 0.31-—
Detection
Limits 50 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 5.0

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

* Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was
collected and analyzed to determine if the product is predominantly

hydrocarben based.

Results in parts per billion {ppb), unless ctherwise indicated.
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Date

5/26/92

2/27/92

11/19/91

8/15/91

5/24/91

Sample
Well #

MWZ2
MW3
MW 4
MW6
MW7

MW2
MW3
MW4
MW6
MW7

MW2
MW3
MW4
MWG

MWz
MW3
MW4
MWG

MW1
MW2
MW 3
MW4
MW5
MWG

1992

TABLE Z2a
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Tetrachloro- i,1-Dichloro- 1,1,1-Trichloro- <Chloro~ 1,1-Dichlo- 1,2-Dichlo-
ethene ethane ethane methane roethene robenzene
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
2.4 13 3.5 ND 0.83 ND
1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7
2.2 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
3.5 6.0 ND ND ND ND
1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6
2.4 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
3.4 ND ND ND ND ND
1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRCODUCT
3.6 ND ND ND ND ND
1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
4.6 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
4.1 2.5 3.9 ND ND ND
0.89 ND ND ND KD ND
0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND



KEI-P88-1204.0R11
July 14, 1992

TABLE 2a (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample Tetrachloro- 1,1-Dichloro- 1,1,1-Trichloro- Chloro- 1,1-Dichlo- 1,2-Dichlo-
Date Well # ethene ethane ethane methane roethene robenzene
11/06/90 MW1 4.8 NP ND ND ND ND
MwW?2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
4/25/89 MWL* 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTE: All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for those shown in the above

table.

* Trichloroethene was detected at 0.55 ppb.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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July 14, 199392
TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample Depth TPH as TPH as
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes
{Collected on January 3, 1989)
EB1(5)* 5.0 5.0 - ND 0.05 ND
ER1(10}* 10.0 1.0 - ND ND ND
EB1(15)* 15.0 1.0 - ND ND ND
EB1(25)%* 25.0 2.0 - - -- -
EB2 (10) 10.0 -- ND ND ND ND
EB2 (15) 15.0 - ND ND ND ND
ER2(20) 20.0 -— ND ND ND ND
EB2(25) 25.0 - 1.9 ND ND ND
EB3 (5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB3 (10) 10.0 —-— ND ND ND ND
EB3 (15) 15.0 - 2.7 ND ND ND
EB3(20) 20.0 -- 2.2 ND ND ND
EB3 (25) 25.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB4 (5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB4 (10) 10.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB4 (15) 15.0 -- ND ND ND ND
EB4 (20) 20.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB4 (25) 25.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB5(5) 5.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB5(10) 10.0 - ND ND ND ND
EB5(15) 15.0 - 2.0 ND ND ND
EB5(20) 20.0 - 17 0.12 0.15 1.4
EB5(25) 25.0 - 3.9 ND ND 0.17
EB6 (5) 5.0 10 i.8 ND ND ND
EB6(10) 10.0 160 73 ND ND ND
EB&(13) 15.0 40 17 0.065 ND 0.21
EBE{25) 25.0 2.0 ND ND ND ND
{Collected on May 11, 1989)
SWA i8.5 2L - - - -
SWB 16.5 18 = -— -— —-
SWC 16.5 26 —-= - -— -
SWD 16.5 16 -— - —-— -

Ethyl-
benzene TOG

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
0.25
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

7,800
1,200
500
130

850
580
680
170
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July 14,

Sample Depth
Number (feet)

MW1
MWL
MW1
MW1

Mw2+*
MW2*
MWz *

MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3

MW4
MW4
MwW4
MW4

MW5
MW5
MWS
MW5
MW5

MWe
MWe
MW6
MWe

1892

TPH as

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

TABLE 23 (Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

TPH as
Diesel Gasoline

Benzene

Toluene

(Collected on April 17, 1989)

4.0
ND
ND
ND

ND
1.1
ND

ND

O b
NN

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
0.21

(Collected on August 16, 1989)

3.3
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
-ND
20
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

Xylenes

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

ND
0.42

0.11
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

Ethyl-
benzene

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

TOG

ND
ND
ND
31

31
60
71

ND
ND
32
180

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
WD
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl—
Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlienes benzene TOG

(Collected on February 11, 1992)

MW7 (5) 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MW7 (9.5) 8.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MW7 (15) 15.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
MW7(1l6.5) 16.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
Detection

Limits 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1 50

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
* EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATQRY ANALYSES
WATER

Sample TPH as TPH as

Date Number Diegsel Gasoline Benzene Toluene

1/03/89 EB1 ND - ND 3.5
EBR2 - ND 8.2 7.4
EB3 - ND ND ND
EB4 - ND ND ND
EBS —— 340 ND ND
EB6 - 1,500 1.5 1.4

Detection

Limits 50 50 0.5 0.5

ND = Non-detectable.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

Xylenes

ND
3.3
ND
ND
ND
12

Ethyl-

benzene

ND
0.67
ND
G.73
0.63
8.1

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.



KEI-P88~1204.0R11
July 14, 1992

TABLE 5

MONITORING/TESTING WELLS WITHIN STUDY AREA

Depth to
survey Ground Water at Site
No. State No. owner Well Location {feet)
la 27,25/3W,Q7 Caterpillar 701 Dbonovan Court . 52
1b 26,25/3W,NS Caterpillar 1005 Minerva St. 21
1c 27,25/3W,1-2 cCcaterpillar Preda St. & Brookside 15
13 27,25/3W,K1 Caterpillar Bergedo St. 8
le 27,25/3W,08~9 Caterpillar Donovan & Brookside 15
1f 27,25/3W,R23 Caterpillar 1143 Douglas Dr. 15
1g 34,25/3W,A43 Caterpillar 1180 Dbonovan Dr. 15
ih 35,28/3W,C3-6 Del Monte Corp. 850 Thorton 25
2 26,25/3W,P22 Walberg Realty & Invstmt 777 Davis St. 25

3 34,25/3W,J8 Diamond Manufacturing 1763 Timothy Drive 20



KEI-P88-1204.0QR11
July 14, 1992

TABLE 6

OTHER WELLS LOCATED WITHIN STUDY AREA

Survey State Date Depth
No. No. Drilled Qwner Use (feet) Location
4 26,25/3W,N2 4/77 John Costa Industrial 68 1051 Midway
5 34,25/3W,C9 - Scribner Realty Abandoned - 668 Tudor cCt.
6 34,25/3W,GL 1948 Logeman's Nursery Domestic 58 1253 Timothy Dr.
7 34,25/3W,G2 1948 A. Gibbons Irrigation 35 1283 Timothy Dr.
8 34,25/3W,G3 1954 Manuel Sotelo Irrigation 21 1381 Marybelle Ave.
g 34,25/3W,G4 - Gordon Meyers Irrigation 26 1509 Marybelle Ave.
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(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

B D e

*Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D: Unocal 1300 Davia Gt San Laandte e
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Recewed. May 26, 19923
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: 5/29&6/1/92%
: Attentlon Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  205-1282 Reported:  Jun 10, 1992
T T T e D O T e e e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ha/L-
(Ppb) (Ppb) (ppD) (ppb} (PRb)
205-1282 MW -2 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 36
205-1283 MW -4 120 0.59 0.82 N.D. 19
205-1284 MW -6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.65
205-1285 MW -7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.80
o !
Method Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Beoipng Paint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
i

Scott A. Chieffo

i 2051282 KEY <1>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
S Al N A T N e

4 y X g e e, %5%; A PR
W@%Eﬁﬁ&ngé%g%ﬂﬁgw R et Pro;ecthD “Unocal, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro — Sampled: May 26, 199
4;2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: May 26, 1992
ZConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted: Jun 2, 1992
fiéAttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  205-1283 Analyzed: Jun 8, 1982
prgged Jun 10, 1982

R e R
SRR R S e B

ot N
e S

S S 8 M 0L SR S R SO0 S SO SO L
S SRR R SR g SEE e

P R A

e

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P,
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
(ppb)
205-1283 MW -4 N.D.
Method Detection Limits: 50 J

High Boiling Point Mydrocarbons are quarutated agamnst a diesel fus| standard
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo 2051282 KEl <25
Froject Manager



- @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM < Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 ¢ FAX (510) 686-3689

Kaprealian Engineerag, I i Jiemi Broject IB: Unaeal 1300 Dauie 8t ﬁ?%ﬁd%ﬁﬁ@yggﬁgléﬁ%mﬁ;y 26, 1¢
«2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW -2 Received: May 28,
=Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 8, 1992%
*Attentlon Mardo Kapreajaan P. E Lab Number: 205-1282 Reported:  Jun 10, :
hff'v":«';yn'ﬁ'if.-%vw? or GOy S SO S P T SO SRS B TS S SR St S R e e P Sttt 3{2$«»%ﬂrv~yw j’,,,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
vg/L ra/L
Bromodichlotomethane. ... e s e esraesenas 050 e e vaeenaes N.D.
B OMIO O e esrrreanrsrssessensessssssens e sessesasasss s msmssasens 050 e N.D.
BromMOMENEADNE. ... sseecencc e sstratsrensssrearetsssinrsessnssas 0.50 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... eeeresie s sanensssessssssssnes 0.50 s s s N.D.
0391007 (0] o1 o 72-1 1 |- TSRO 050 e N.D.
ChIOTOBHANE. ..o ee s seseen e s ssss s enesssssasanene s 0.50 e N.D.
2-ChloroethylVinyl ether........o...cceereemeere s aenseenssesssinins 050 s N.D.
1031001 o {a 4 o 1 NORUUU RN UN R RUS DRV UR OO 0.50 e neaes N.D.
CRIOrOMEHANE......voveeeeecre et nseseeenr s asotneensens 0.50 eiieasis e N.D.
[B]10T10T0a e 0t 0140110151037 15 - NURUUURNRENOVENSRN PR 0.50 v vrraea N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzane.........icv oottt s enereenenses 0.50 ettt N.D.
1, 4-DIChlOrODENZANE.. et rr e seneseas 0.50 i N.D.
1,2-DiChiOrODENZENE......cecvervieeiseictieeeeesees e eeemeonsseens 0.80 e rrra e N.D.
1,1-DiChlOroethanie.......ccccvverrreseeeerererresissserearsssssesesseenenes 0.50 e n s N.D,
1,2-Dichloroethans.......ccovveeeeeecerreceee e csveees s eeenee 050 e N.D.
1 -DiChIOrOBtNENG. .. et esersese s erssnenas 0.50 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.......ueevcrrerr e secssssvensmeeea 0.50 vt N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethent.....u..cecervvevereeceeeeeeseees e 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropPane.....c.weecceeeeeeresereierere s ssressesssssanns 0.50 e, N.D.
Cis1,3-DiChiOrORrOPENE.. .o enurrsssnsreararasenssasasssssassasess Q50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... cenessseieserens 050 e N.D.
Methylene chlorde........cccovererccrrrncee e senssereneeeninns 5.0 s N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroathane...... e 0.50 et N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.. ... ccecve e eess oo se s ceeaeeenenrs 080 et N.D.
1,1, 1-Trichloroathane....cu vt esveseecesemsseesasnens 0.50 et N.D.
1,1, 2-TrichlOrOBthang.......eeeeeceeeerrereeeeeceeeesssseeeeeeesenseees 0.50 e N.D.
TrChIOTOBINENG. .. ..ot ceeeseseeran s sesrsesnsens 080 v N.D.
Trichiorofiuoromethane..........eeeecevvee e eevns 050 e N.D.
WVINYl ChIOMAE. ettt ms s sne s . 050 et N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present 2beve the stated imit of detection.

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

catt A. Chieffo 2051282.KE] <3>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

A it oy 2k R AT e g LAY

g Kapreahan (a0 Engineenng, Tne. s ERaRt Project 1D:  Unoeal 1300 Dauis ot Gan L aandes Hamplad: Aoy 26, 1962

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW -4 Received: May 26, 19927

Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 8, 1892

'*Attentlon- Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 205-1283 Reported Jun 10, 1992%
e I T L U e S T 0 D sty

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit ) Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L
BromodichloromMEethane......cc e rresesnrvraesssassesnsnssseevones 0.50 N.D.
BrOMOIOIN. ceriesesrse e senesrsrsessmssessssesensassassssrannsrasssssnes 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane........ vevterreesttassaeratrnrersrerarasnneas cesnsesenreneesses 0.50 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........ ieverresssisstesisstassestrasassessreresaiaanas 0.50 N.D.
Chiorobenzene................. smveaesrressstsstesistesaraeaarnnnaat st ssasaren 0.50 N.D.
ChIOTOBINANE. ..ot erer e rssecesssas ensaressssnarassaen 0.50 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether... 0.50 N.D.
Chlaroform....ceeeecennees rrrrressaseranaseien tvrrreresrensanasranerans 0.50 N.D,
Chloromethane........oceeeicvevmmeerevsseessnnnns rermeerereeassarasanerens 0.50 N.D.
DibromochioromeEthane. .......ccccvvvveveessiesieecrerssesseessessen . 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............ vrrereseeseanenes reetrerereereerananas 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzen.......cccceevereve e eemrrernressaerateen 0.50 N.D.
1,2- Dschlorobenzene . . 0.50 N.D.

1 ,2-D|chloropropane ............ P bt s eme e mnaten 050 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.............. 050 ... Hismeearessreserenserananens N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........covecennaee. SO 050 e N.D.
Methylene CHIONAE. .o ccrerre s e rrsssesssrnsssnses B.O et N.D.

Trichloroethene........oeoeeeveveceeeeecennn
Trichloroflucromethane......... resserrerrrenaene vervesersarassrasnraseses 0.50 ........................... N.D.
Vinyl chloride reeereestrresaeereraneree s e e nanteasranararers 050 . reremrenes N.D.

Analytes reported as N D, were not present abeve the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A, Chieffo

4 2051282.KEl <4>
Project Manager



k @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

for e R e o o o e R
#Kaprealian Englneenng, The. lient Project 107 U%ocal 1300 Davis St., San Leandro ~ Sampled: May{ joo2,;
_._2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW -6 Received: May 26

:iConcord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 8,
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number 205-1284 Reported Jun 10, 189

B O B o R S O S R e B T ey S

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane........covcecennscesectnee e vereonens 0.50 e N.D.
BromMOfOIMN......ooceeeecerreeeressesesasaese e tsasessnssmnsser s sesansnes 0.50 erecrrerresesraraseeeans N.D.
BrOMOMEENANE.......cceccr et e eresveesassssmerensassens D50 e ‘ N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde......o.coceeveeeemeeeeeerereeer et essrasenes 050 ettt naeeans N.D.
ChIOrODENZENE. ......covceveerrersrsesereasessisssesmssenssesessmsnssersanes 050 ceeerersiss s vetai s N.D.
NI OTOEINANE. ...ttt et s ne e eeesaesmeereas 090 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl @ther.............oeeeeeeciriereanrseseseensnienns 050 e, N.D.
1031107 (o' 0] 5 £ 1 FUNUTOU YOO 050 e N.D.
050 e N.D.
0.50 it N.D.
0.50 s N.D.

0.50 N.D,

.....................................

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ........................................................................................... N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... . vcssssssccirnnees. 050 e eteeree e everas v N.D.
1,2-Dichioropropang......cccniscsccsssisevesnssssiens 080 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DiChioropropene.......vccsmescnmresssmnnseenens OB0 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene......cecvvecreecsvesvervesene. 080 e N.D.
Methylene chiofide.....coeicivciccssccvsrescrecseresees B0 e N.D.
1 1 2, 2 Tetrachloroethane...
1 1 1Tchloroethane N T U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.....vcceecvvrvseieccenieces 080 e
Trichloroethene. .. ececceevceceesesssesesirsecseriseeee 080 e .D.
Trichlorofiuoromethane. ... vceecesvceriissseeieees O8O0 e, N.D.
VINYl CHIOFITE.....oe e eeceveieeeenesenseenee O8O0 e N.D.
Analytes reported as N D were not prasent above the stated limit of detecticn.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Y
Scott A. Chieffo 2051282 KEl <5»

Project Manager
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-2600 + FAX (510) 686-3689

e O

R e R e s s s s

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Hlient Project1D:" Unocal, 1300 Davis S, San Leandro  Sampled: — May 26, 1992”

;2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW -7 Received: May 26, 1992

=Concord, CA 24520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jun 8, 19923
,Attentlon Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 205-1285 Reported:  Jun 10, 1992

b4 e Y A S e Dm”"’:‘ Ruos W R 5
B T B O s VB oY e R B B B B B P By S

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane........ceeveiiieccsrirrenssessessansesssrns Q.50  eerrrreerersaesesnerenesaneenine N.D.
(=310 ]4 1[0} {0} ¢ ¢ 1 FUEUNRNOO RS TNSUUSRRT 0.50 e, N.D.
Bromomethane.....coevecveeeeenesnen. travacasnretrreesan 0.50 et crnnnnenins N.D.
Carbon 16rachioride. . .. ...ccoeeerremriereasensesserasesaessesseessasnsns 0.50  rrrreecnemcrernneaees N.D.
ChlOrODENZENE....cocveecetrneeerrrecrreeecasrsseseeseesbssresssarabonseses 0.80 e e N.D.
01 3110] (0T 4 1 - 13T OSSO B850 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........c oo erereescsceenen 0.50 e N.D.
L 110e] o)1 o 51 1 RO OO RO 0.850 e N.D.
ChlOTOMERANIE.. ...eoi et rr et ss s sesrananns 0.50 e N.D.
Dibromochloramethane... ..o s setsesesenns 0.50 it N.D.
1,3-DichlorobBNZENG. ..o e rs s s ssrssas s 050 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.. ... verceceesveeeererrerssaeesesssesseessens 0.50 et N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrObENZANE. ..ot erse s vares 0.50 vt N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethana..........ccomveierererererreenreessscenersseesserensses 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DiChIOroathaNS. ...t saessessens 050  rcrrerreirersreens N.D.
1, T-DIChIOFOBINENE. ... et resssss v nsssane D50 eerererevnsenevcennennes N.D.
Cis-1,2-DichOroetNENE. .. .c et sseeness st 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichigroetheng.....vcncnveenn, eaeeseernsesnnan 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane........c.cceeceecereeesecreeseennn, R 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.. ... e 050 e N.D,
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene. ... eerreevsssesecrasssseseesenes 050 v N.D.
Methylene Chionde.....v it ese e s saneseses BO e e N.D.

1,1 ,2,2—Tetrachl0roethane. 0. 50 . N.D.

1,1,1- c oroethane ............................. .D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......e.eeeeceveeeee e e eeeen 0 50 vt N.D.
TrChlOrOEINENE. .. eecceeeer e ieetecverrte et ste e eeenameemeseeasaneen 0.50 e rrerorans N.D.
THRChIOrOLOrOMENANE. ... eree e et een 050 s N.D.
Vinyl ChIOHdE.........oceeeveeeesrs e se s sess e rasas 050 e N.D.

Analytes recorted as N D were not present asove the stated limit of cetection

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

catt A, Chieffo

, 2051282 KEl <B>
Project Manager
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. @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

A o W.“"ﬂ”ﬁ-}"ﬂ/ g
REfsscasse LS g SR A EA R ST e ot

#Kaprealran Engmeenng, Tho, SRR AR ‘Project D “Unocal, 1500 Davis ¢ St., &an Leandro
%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

“Concord, CA 94520 i
<Attent|on Mardo Kapreallan P.E. QC Sample Group: 2051282-285 Reported: Jun 10, 1992 S

T e et A T iy vty A
3&«?’5"3‘3’ B B L B o O B A B B B s, P14

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPASQTS
Analyst: AT, AT. AT, AT, K.Wimer
Reporting Units: o/l ug/L Hg/L g/l po/t
Date Analyzed:  May 29, 192 May 29, 1992  May 29, 1992 May 29, 1992 Jun 5, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. ' N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 20 20 20 60 300
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 23 23 24 73 260
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 115 115 120 122 87
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 23 23 24 72 270
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 115 115 120 120 90
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 14 38

Laboratory blank contained the following anzlyles: None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Conc of M 5. - Conc. of Sample X 100 i
Spike Conc Added

\
% Felative % Difference, Conc.of M8 -Corc of M.3.D % 100
Scott A. Cnieffo (Conc. of M.S ~ Conc of MS.D ]/ 2 2051282 KEL <7

Froject Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

O ' e NS i .y
R R e R el A

a1 Kapreahan ‘Engineering, inc. “Client Prolec HiD° “Unocal, 1300 Davrs St San Leandro
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

#Concord, CA 94520

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 2051282-285 - _Reported: Jun 10, 1992

e . o St A S E  PENRR R y ey gy
R R S P B0 T R R T i

g st
s b A S

R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA BREPORT

ANALYTE Trichioro- Chiaro-
1,1-Dichiaroethena ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M. Nguyen
Reporting Units: pg/L pgfl rg/l
Date Analyzed:  Jun 8, 1992 Jun 8, 1992 Jun 8, 1982
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 10 11 9.7
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 g7
Cone. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 9.6 11 8.6
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 96 110 96
Relative
% Difference: 4.1 9.5 1.1

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard ccerating procecdures and quality control requirements have been met

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery' Canc of MS - Conc of Sample X 160
Spike Cone. Added
) Relative % Difference Conc of MS - Conc of MSD. x 100
Scott A. Chieffg ] Conc. ol M&. 1 Conc. ol M3D) /2 os1pR2 KEL <A>

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

T——
Bty R RIS O AR A o

*Kapreaiian an Engineering, Inc. T Client Projoct [D: URGGa). 1300 Davis Gt Gan LOARGIG. i iEsaias
#P.0. Box 996

* Benicia, CA 94510

:‘Anent:on Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 2051282-285 Reponed Jun 10 1992

gy

S O B o O O o Ty O B ol R R R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020 EPAS015 EPAS015
Analyst: AT. AT. AT. AT. AT, K.Wimer K.wimer
Reporting Units: pg/L g/l ua/L ug/L g/l g/l pa/L
Date Analyzed:  May 29, 1992 May 28, 1992 May 29, 1992 May 29, 1992 May 29, 1992 Jun 5, 1992 Jun 5, 1992
Sample #: 205-1282 205-1283 205-1284 205-1285  Matrix Blank  205-1283 Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 108 109 106 102 100 84 90
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Racavery Conz. of M S - Cone, of Sample 200
Spike Cone. Aaded
] Felative % Cifference Cone. of M8, -Conc of MSD X 100
Scatt A Chie {Conc. of M.S. + Cene. of MSD ) /2 251080 KEI <G>

Project Manager
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue *= Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R A ey S S
iy ‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. “Cilent Project ID- Unocal 1300 Davie & Gan Leandro - ”‘;
,s P Q. Box 996 #

i “Benicia, CA 94510
: rmon: Mardo Kapreahan P E. QC Sample Group: 2051282285

e e
R S R

Repo

A A s Y A
R B R P

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 2010
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M.Nguyen  M.Nguyen  M.Nguyen
Reporting Units: pg/L pg/L aoft g/l pa/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 8, 1992 Jun 8, 1882 Jun 8, 1982 Jun 8, 1892 Jun 8, 1992
Sample #: 205-1282 2051283 205-1284 2051285  Matrix Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 105 122 100 S0 100
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 108 115 108 93 93
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Facovery. Conc of M § - Conc of Sample x 100
/ Spike Cone. Adaed
7 Palative % Difference Cone, of M3, - Conc. of M.S DL X 100
Scott A. Chiefio //

{Conc.of M S, + Conc.otMSDy /2
Project Manager

2051282 KEI <10



( KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
CHAIN OF CUsTODY
SAMPLER 7 /) P __;_ﬂ SITE NAME & ADDRESS i ANALYSES REQUESTED i TURN AROUND YIHE: i
A?::1{fkdﬁbég//i;{f/éi/7 P/ " f T T T T T T { {
e | a/w(%z.&m/cmféﬁoi I » |
WITHESSING AGENCY o
‘ I S BO0 A S L7 PRI S RN S N Y e CAAL
I i J b /-—-: /O '
. T i I T T T T ) | e I ___~J I I I
| | | | {1 | % I [ | X1 I I i I |
SAMPLE | I | | i [ | or l SAMPLING [ ] X IC%I@ | | i RENARK s |
10 O, ] OATE | TIHE | SOIL |WATER|GRAB|COMP|CONT. | LOCATION | \’._I ~—] ‘——I | | } ] iy EP"‘ }\N‘b ').EL |
By -~ I ! ——t— } | E—— I ! i } | !
U o0 LAl 1‘7”/C’7ﬂ Lb sl dxd 1 F T 255 SAZAAD |
P - T e e S pat SR
VA ek l‘?’l‘;;%m Dodoe bosgbyd o 01 |22 A—FI
S { i | ! —t—t t t t } f i i } !
JIVET e el Yo Uelpct Ie b 4 1| (g4 Da
e e f F—t—t t } } t } i { t !
Ll 72 A S =S E W 7 sl KU e
I I | I . I i I I | ! | I i
{ i i p—tA——t—A p—t—ttt——t
| I | I (R N A S IS I IR N S
! { } =ttt F—t—t—t— ——
| I I I I A [ | [ I ! | I | |
I —t- I { | -t t i t I t } I !
| | | I | (I I | t I ! I i ! I
| I — t A p
I I I I Lol I [ ! I
— i _rlr_,____,L I 4‘ 1 A1 | i L ] } i 1
Re(lnqulsﬁld by: (Signature) Date/Time | Received by: (Signature) The following HUST BE completed by the laboratery accepting samples
jory I ! . for analysis:
CUL /[\/ el S ém‘géi Am‘ - 1. Have all samples received for analysis been stored in ice?
Rellr(plshed by {Signature} I Date/Time [ Received by (Stgnature)

. A

| 5/21/4 Z/MJ IS WE@

Reliprished bx (S|gnaﬁﬁ/

/ 4/7

’:’/?

2. Hill samples remb':'n r:{rigerated witil snalyzed?

Date([

3. Did any sanples(rééelved for analysis have head space?

Y/

1,1 31)90‘\

‘Relux;nshe by: (Signature)

|

| |
- |

L

4,

Received by: (Signature)"/ii')

Date/Time

Were samples in appropriate containers and properly packaged?

Py

L

Signature

o~ SR

Date

’fﬁf . 3

Title

e e - —— . — — — — mine mhi — v —— o il — — i —




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) B86-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R R R zmém%%ﬁfwf R A gzttt 3”**40.4\»/««@#« D S PR R S ATl L Py .co-;oc-mfs.amm-fw.v
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unacall, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro Sampled:  May 26, 1992¢

%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript.: Water, MW3 Received: May 28, 1992
# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015,/8020 Analyzed: Jun 2, 19927 B
AAttentlon. Mardo Kapreahan P.E. Lab Number: 205-1265 o 'Repot_'_ted: Jun 11 1992

K% S roap g B e e A I O
'--" e e b A g e D e i AR s AR e e e A e S e R O e e R S 4

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Method Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L (ppb) Fa/L (ppb}

Low to Medium Boiting Point Hydrocarbens are guantitated against a gascling standard

SECQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A, Chieffe
Project Manager 2051265 KE! <1>



1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM + Concord, California 94520

. @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
w (510) 686-8600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

S A LT A S o I SO0V, S S PSSR Mo MMTAGE SR S LT, S AL Son YA S0 5 AL b e o mgas v gt sty
 Kapiealian EnGinesnng, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unoeall. 1360 Davia St San Loandro. “Sampled:  May 26 1605
%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: May 26, 19921
#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Extracted:  Jun 2, 19927
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  205-1265 Analyzed:  Jun 9, 19927
& Reported:  Jun 11, 1992

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons

ug/L
(ppb)

205-1265 Mw3 2,400,000

Method Detection Limits: 50

Hign Boiling Point Hydrecarbons are Guant.tated against 2 diesel fuel standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i

/Cott A. Criteffo
Project Manager

2051265 KEL <2>



‘ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
P 5101 686-9500 + FAX (510) 686-9682

B T O s I Ry A Perb s et e wmmm,,
a\”“Engrneenng, Inc. Client Project ID; " Unocali, 1360 Divie St., San Leandro Sampled:  May 26, 19¢

v;.."

: }@preah

%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: May 26, 1992
%Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: Jun 4, 1892%
% Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  205-1265 Analyzed: Jun 4, 19923

; Reported:  Jun 11, 18925
e R R
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL
Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppm)

205-1265 MW3 880

Detection Limits: 10

Analytes reported as N 0. were not present asove the stated hmit of detection. Because matrx effects and /er other fasiers
required additional sample dilution, detecticn imits for this sample nave teen raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

~

Scott A. Chieffo

Project Manage 2051265.KEl <3>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 688-9600 » FAX {510) 686-9689

S e A s, AN

N e A A

S A

#2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW3
“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
% Attention: Mardo Kapreahan P E Lab Number: 205—1 265

A SRSy e g e A T R o e T s aonapam s e e e, s
Aw«%mymﬁ&.- T R ¥:t7 T 52 VAT ¥

Anaiyte Detection Limit
pa/L

Bromodichloromethane........coeeieeeeecercessessnrseseseeeseeeaes 500 ...
1530003181005 1.0 TR OO OO OOy POU VPV OSSO PO VU 50 0 .
BrOMOMELNANE. ...ccv.eeeeerierersicctrrcssisse st rrevarssasraneressesreressss 500 ...
Carbon tetrachloride. ... e saeaes 500 e
I OrODENZENG ..o ceeersnssesneriensressesssrsseessssssstesssssnsnsnns 500 ...
ChIOTOBLRANE.....cc et iernen s cene e rmeste e sessresvessavaeans 500, ...
2-Chioroethyivinyl ether.........coeiccreieemrsseersranens 800 ...
L0 1Te (o' (o y o 1 TN 500 ...
ChIOrOMELRANE. ....c.cererereerineieresi e seenarseessaseresasaaenens 500 ...
Dibromochloromethane.........ovvevcrrevvesveeceressiceerareseees 50 ...
1,3-Dichlorobenzent... . e serenes 500 ...
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.... .. vt ce e s enes s sanns 500 ...
1,2-Dichlorobenzens. ... e e s 500 .
1,1-DichiorOetRaNS......eeeeieeereeie ettt eeesssarsmaabane 800 ...
1,2-DiChlQrOBthane. ..ot esses e sresaaes e 500 0 ...
1, T-DIChIOrOBINENG. .. rerercr et esesessresteneeeressssesasees 500 ...
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethen. et 500 ...
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...... e escreeaians 506 ...
1,2-DIChlOrODIOPANE. o eeereecerrecere s sessraresasnessasonsasansses 500 ...
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........cocoeceemmneersseneessssseseasannes 5060 ...
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.... . ectsscsnecaveserneeans 500 ...
Methyiene CHOMHE ...t ese s 5000 ...
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorOethane. ......c.covveerecesnsisiossrnresssssneens 500 ...
TetraCh OTOBIRENE. .. it s e semresens 500 00 e
1,1,1-TrichlOroethane..........ocomveevevecmrereensncesssesnesssssssnssies 500 ...
1,1, 2-TriCh OTOE NaNE et rm et st e manan 800 0 ...
TrHChIOTORtNENE.. e ceeeer vt eerrir e s estame s e s mssenes 500 ...
TrichlorofIUOrOMEtNANG.......c.veeer et reseseens 50 0 ...
K713 K= 1[0 4o (- TN 500 ...

__ n ARG A o &/%wwmn
ﬁKapreahan Engineering, Inc. "Client Pro;ect iD: Unoaaﬂ "1300 Davis St, San Leandro Sampled:  Jun 28, 1992:30

Received: May 26, 1992*
Analyzed: Jun 8, 1992%
Reported:  Jun 11, 1992,<

AN WA S

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Sample Results
va/L

............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. N.D.
............................. ' N.D.
............................. N.D.

Analytes reported as N D. were not present 2bove the stated imit of detecton  Because matnx effects and /or other factors
required addnicnal sample diution, detecten imus for this sample have zeen raised.

SEQUQOIA ANALYTICAL

iy

Project Manager

“Scott A. Chieff

20512685.KE <4>
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: SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM * Concord, Caiifornia 94520
W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

#Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D: Unocall, 1300 Davis St,, San Leandro i
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 i

Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sampie Group: 205-12685 Reporied: Jun 11, 1982

S P A AN AP AT I AN AWV AT A AT e 3 A e AL sasErnann > T N A A AN RSP
B o S R A o e A Y R A T A A R S g oy e i e I L e A P T oy e e T g =

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethy!l-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel Qil and Grease
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015,/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPAS015 SMs3520
Analyst: AT, AT. AT. AT, KWimer  D. Nawcomb
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 2, 1982 Jun 2, 1992 Jum 2, 1992 Jun 2, 1982 Jun 5, 1982 Jun 4; 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank ~ Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 20 20 20 60 300 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 23 23 23 72 260 96
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 115 115 115 120 87 g8

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 22 22 20 71 270 a7
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 100 118 0 g7
Relative
% Ditference: 4.4 4.4 14 1.4 39 1.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analyles' None Detected

SEQUOA ANALYTICAL %, Pecovery. Cone. of M 5.~ Conc of Sample % 100
Spike Cone Addea
\ Feiative % Difference. Cone ¢f M.S. - Cenc. of MS D X 100
Scott A, Chieffo (Cone. of M.8. + Conc. ot M S/ 2

Project Manager 2057265 KE| <55



: SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, Caiifornia 94520
W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

B A R e
j‘ Kapreallan Eng:neenng, inc. Client Prolect ID: Unocall, 1300 Davis SL "San Leandro

:52401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
'fConcord CA 34520
; Artentlon Mardo Kapreahan P.E. QC Sample Group: 205-1265 Reported: Jun 11, 1992

S o B A A e o A e g A A M A N s P e L4 T o
A B R S R PR Fsatt O B S B B R A T oy

R R R o R R g xree]
2

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichioso- Chloro-
1,1-Dichioroethene athene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen M. Nguyen
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 9, 1992 Jun 9, 1992 Jun g, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10

Conec. Matrix

Spike: 97 11 9.6
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a7 110 96

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 84 11 8.8
Matrix Spike
Duplicate )
% Recovery: 84 110 S8
Relative
% Difference: 14 0.0 24

Laboratory blank contained the foldowing analytes. None Detected
Cuahty Assurance Staement: All standard opecating procedutes and quahty contral requuements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL [ Fecovery, Conc of M.5. - Conc. of Sarnple %100
/ Spike Conc Added
relatve % Difference. Conc of M3 -Conz. of MS.D x 100
ott A. Chieffo (Conc of M.S. + Cong cfMS D) /2

Project Manager 2051265 KEi <6>



y SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

*, S B g R A W S R S s e s ey
.”’ Kapreajlan Engineenng, inc. Client Pro;ect ID Unocall 1300 Davis St "San Leandro
%P 0. Box 996

SBenlcua, CA 84510

.1 Attention: Mardo Kapreahan PE QC Sample Group 205-1265 Reported Jun 11, 1892
AW, Neoon TR ; LA CE N A SRS e s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

lSURROGAT—E

EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 EPAS015 EPAB01S
Analyst: AT, AT, K.Wirner KWimer
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 2, 1992 Jun 2, 1992 Jun 9, 1992 Jun 5, 1982
Sample #: 205-1265 Blank 205-1265 Blank
Surogate
% Recovery: 97 103 400 S0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL %, Becovery: Conc. 6T M S - Conc. of Sampie % 100
Spike Cone Acded
= . Relative % Oifference: Conc. of MS -Conec cif M3 D, x 100
Scott hieffo (Conc. ot M5 ~ Conc of MSD) /2

Project Manager 2051265 KEI <7>



. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM = Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

ﬁmﬂh’-‘p A R T T R S R R R R R R S SR e R Ry RS N R
# Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: Unocall, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro

%P.O. Box 996
% Benicia, CA 94510

i Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  QC Sample Group: 205-1265 Reported: Jun 11, 1992

S A AR N A L S I S L e 2o A e s PETTe e A e S T e AR
R O B T A o B R O B S B L OB o i,

o 2
e S s L R e e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE

Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: M. Nguyen M. Nguyen
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jun 9, 1902 Jun 9, 1992
Sampie #: 205-1265 Blank

Surrogate #1

% Recovery: 100 105
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 80 80
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL l% Recovery: Conc. ot M 5 - Cone. of Sample % 10G
Spike Cone. Acded
. Fetatve % Differerce, Conc ¢f ME,-Conc of MS D, x 100
cott A. Chieffc (Conc of M5, = Cenc ¢iM.S.D) /2

Project Manager 2051265 KE| <85



< KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
ClIAIN OF CUSsSTODY

.

: ! T ! A ——
| SAHPLER | SITE NAME & ADDRESS | ANALYSES REQUESTED | TURN AROuND TIME: |
I \( T i . - / | 4 } 1 l
| NCELD unoere st LeANDRo T T T |
WITHESS NG AGEHCY ~ N
| 1300 S 9o L AR |
| e | oroaply |
| | | L e I e e = Ty N |
] SAMPLE | | | | | | | oF ] SAHPLING IQIMI(LI < | | | | REMARKS !
| W0, | DATE | TIHE | SOIL [WATER]GRAB|COMP|CONT.| LOCATLON | I | I"“"" } (e | | | | |
| [l ] 1 ' 1 | ] | | i ] | | J H |
t T 1 T t I f I R P T | i 1 i i { T ] — {
TE ST I P R AL TR0 6EAD |
I i | I I I N I oo I | | [ I
1 [l ] (| | i I i i ! [ | | | 1 [ | |
i 1 ! t T i 1 i ! 1 ] 1 1 1 1 ] }
I I I [ | [ . I I I i I I ! | I I
I ! | I | | I t I | ) I | i i ! 1
T i i 1 1 1 i i 1 i 1 T ) i ] } 1 I
| [ { ! I | R B | I I
} —1 I f t —t— t I ! ; ; I f f ! l
! ! I I | [ | | { I | | I ! I I
| ] | ] ] [ ! [l ! ] b L | | 1 1 ] |
I 1 1 I i 1 T i 1 ] t 1 I 1 1 ] 1
I { J [ | [ I | I i I | | ! I I
| — 1 1 l | 1 1 1 { } 1 1 ] 4 ] i | I
I ¥ { 1 T i f | ! f 1 i ] t ! i }
| | | I [ (NN TR I N I A R I
I i I ] g ! 1 ! | i | ! | | ] ! ' J
I i ] T i ] T ! 1 1 I T i ] i i
I I ! I [ S T I [ I
I t 1 ! i I ] ! 4 i I | I ] I f 1 !
I T 1 ) 1 1 J i i T t 1 1 { t { 1
I I I I I I ! ! I I I I [ | I I
} | ll | | li 1 1 1 1 i 1 H 1 1 . e {
|Rellnqui('ai by: (signnture) i Dare/rime Received by: (Signature) l The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory ncceptiog sanples |
I { “el ! [ : ] for enalysis: |
I J /\ ﬁ} | {éq'-éa 4 /Iv/[‘p/w’ { 1. Have all sanples received for analysis been stored 1n 1ce? f
[Relmqunshed by (Signature) | /.2Da /t Imc ] Received by: (Slgnature) ] &&) I
9 W P : ; .
; c{/:f-’/ /% ! /() 26" !A.._-?—’[’;;’/ Qh)ﬂ /,)fz(f =I 2. Wil sag;les remain refrigerated until shalyzed? J]
|Relinguished by: ¢ 'gﬁ;t re) 5 :)itﬁlé.ige eived (Slgna m") ] 3. pid an'}}sarrples received for analysis have head space? |
e @ . |
|——/ v 9"’ "PI‘i — —— \":“;j’—‘r}——[ &, Were sarples in appropeiate containers and properly packaged? |
[Retis * {Signature) | DatelTlrne ] Received by: (Signature) | |
L | ! [ ' im% !
j~ +7 ¢ | | { Signature Titl |
o) » 1 1




